

RPP Infra Projects Ltd

Date: March 22, 2023

Τo,

The General Manager, Listing Department, BSE Limited, Floor -25, PhirozeJeejeebhoy Tower, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 Scrip Code: 533284

The Vice-President, Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5"Floor, Plot No. - C/1, G Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051 Symbol:RPPINFRA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Intimation regarding receipt of Work Order- R.P.P Infra Projects Wins a New Order Worth INR 104.79Crores.

In accordance with the provision of securities and exchange board of India (listing obligations and disclosure requirements regulations).

We are pleased to inform you that R.P.P Infra Projects has been received a letter of acceptance a new order of widening the East Coast Road (ECR) to six lane from six lane from km 15/700-22/300 at Neelangarai, Injambakkam and Solinganallur Village for the contract price of INR 104.79 Crores and is expected to be completed within 24 Months from the appointed date.

Kindly take the same on the record.

Thanking you,

Yours Truly,

ForR.P.P Infra Projects Limited

A.Nithya Whole Time Director/CFO

Regd Office :

S.F. No. 454, Raghupathynaiken Palayam, Railway Colony (Post), Poondurai Road, Erode - 638 002. Tamilnadu. India. : +91 424 2284077

- : ao@rppipl.com
- ⊕ : www.rppipl.com

CIN : L452017Z1995PLC006113 PAN : AAACR9307E GSTIN No. : 33AAACR9307E12O O/o The Superintending Engineer (H) CMDP Circle, Saidapet, Chennai-15.

M/s.RPP Infra Projects Ltd,

S.F.No:454, Raghupathynaiken Palayam, poondurai Main Road, Railway Colony Post, Erode – 638002

Lr No. TRP.57/2022/ECR- NIS Km 15/700-22/300/DO/dt.13.03.2023

Gentlemen,

To

- Sub : Highways Department CMDP Circle "Widening the East Coast Road (ECR) to six lane from km 15/700 - 22/300 at Neelangarai, Injambakkam and Sholinganallur Village" - Intimation of acceptance of Tender - Reg.
- Ref : 1. This office Tender Notice No. 09/2022-23/CMDP/DO/dated:28.11.2022
 - 2. Your tender for the above work dt.11.01.2023.
 - 3. COT Proc.No.10/314/COMM/Tech Cell/2023-1/dt.02.03.2023
 - The Chief Engineer (H), Metro, Chennai 25. Memo No.3147/ 2022/ NIS –COT/ DO-I/dt.02.03.2023

For and on behalf of the Governor of Tamil Nadu, the negotiated tender of **M/s.RPP Infra Projects Ltd**, S.F.No:454, Raghupathynaiken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Railway Colony Post, Erode - 638002 at **0.01% Less Estimate rates 2022-23 SOR with GST 12%** for a total value of **Rs.104,79,34,980/-** (Rupees One Hundred Four Crores Seventy Nine Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty only) (with **Base cost** of **Rs. 93,56,56,232/-** and **GST** at **12%** of **Rs. 11,22,78,748/-**).

- For the due performance of the contract, within 15 days from the date of receipt of the letter accepting your tender, you shall furnish a Security Deposit amount of 2% of awarded contract value.
- In this regard, you have already furnished Earnest Money Deposit for Rs.52,51,000/- in the form of Deposit Receipt. Hence are requested to furnish a Security Deposit of Rs.2,09,60,000/-

(Rupees Two Crore Nine lakh and Sixty Thousand Only), for executing the agreement, covering both **EMD & FSD** valid for Construction period and Defect Liability Period before executing the agreement, in anyone of the following terms:

A TOTAL DOCUMENTS OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF

- A Term Deposit Receipt pledged in favour of the Divisional Engineer (H), CMDP Division- I, Guindy, Chennai -32.
- National Savings Certificates pledged in favour of the Divisional Engineer (H), CMDP Division- I, Guindy, Chennai –32.
- iii. Kisan Vikas Patras pledged in favour of the Divisional Engineer
 (H), CMDP Division- I, Guindy, Chennai-32.
- iv. Irrevocable Bank Guarantee in prescribed form in favour of the Divisional Engineer (H), CMDP Division- I, Guindy, Chennai-32.
 (should be from a Nationalized Bank or Scheduled Bank in India approved by the Reserve Bank of India).

Bid Security in the forms (a) & (d) above should be from a Nationalized Bank or Scheduled Indian Bank approved by the Reserve Bank of India

3. As per Price Bid Document, Special Condition of Contract, Clause 4.3, Period of Maintenance and Defects Liability, The Contractor shall be responsible to make good within such period as may be stipulated by the Engineer any defect which may develop or may be noticed during period of Defects Liability of 60 months.

Hence, you are requested to furnish a Total Security Deposit of Rs.2,09,60,000/- valid for a period of 87 months (Construction period - 24 months + DLP - 60 months + Additional Period - 3 months).

4. You are requested to produce the latest Income Tax Returns Certificate, and latest GST Return Certificates. You are requested to furnish Rs.100/- Non Judicial Stamp Paper in your name for execution of the agreement.

- 5. You should produce the consent letter of Engineers to be engaged by you for this work and copy of their qualification certificates for, One Engineer BE Civil Engineering Degree holder with 10 years experience in similar works, Three Engineers with BE Civil Engineering Degree holder with 5 years experience in similar works and Six Engineers with Diploma in Civil Engineering with 5 years experience in similar works, for executing the agreement.
- 6. You should attend the office of the Superintending Engineer (H), CMDP Circle, Saidapet, Chennai-15 with all the above mentioned particulars within 15 days from the date of receipt of this letter and you should be prepared to sign the Lumpsum Agreement in the presence of the witness of known probity and wealth.
- 7. Execution of Contract shall conform to cl.104.04 of PS to SSRB. The written Lumpsum Agreement to be entered into between you and the Government shall be the foundation of all rights of both the parties and the contract shall not deemed to be complete until the agreement is signed by you first and then by the proper officer authorized to enter into contract on behalf of the Government of TamilNadu.
- 8. Please note that if you fail to attend this office and sign the Lumpsum Agreement in the manner aforesaid, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this letter, the Earnest Money Deposit furnished by you for the above work is liable for forfeiture not as penalty but in payment of liquidated damages sustained as a result of such failure as per clause 104.05 of the P.S to S.S.R.B.

For Superintending Engineer (H), **CMDP** Circle, Saidapet, Chennai - 15.

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer (H), Metro, Chennai-25 for kind information.

Copy to Divisional Engineer (H), CMDP Division- I, Guindy, Chennai -32.